Total financial assets measured at fair value 10,290 0

Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0 0

Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 0 0

Total financial liabilitiesmeasured at fair value 0 0

Breakdown of the fair value of financial instruments as at 31 December 2021:

Reclassifications between Level I and Level II in the 2021 financial year:

The reclassifications from Level I to Level II were the result of the elimination of prices for identical assets listed on active ex-
changes. The reclassifications from Level II to Level I were the result of the appearance of prices listed on active exchanges
that previously did not exist.

Reclassifications between Level I and Level II take place at Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich as soon as there is a change
in the input factors that are relevant for the classification in the measurement hierarchy.

IFRS consolidated financial statements  |  Notes  |  Disclosures on the statement of financial position

* of which EUR 34.6 million in connection with assets held for sale

Annual Report 202196

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value gain

-100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 199,683 2.51%

Securities 338,107 8.31%

Equity Investments 372,888 18.05%

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value loss

+100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 199,683 -7.94%

Securities 338,107 -5.92%

Equity Investments 372,888 -14.62%

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2021

Credit spreads of 100 basis points in each case are varied for all fixed-interest securities and loans and advances at fair value
for the sensitivity analysis. New fair values were established based on this shift in credit spreads, either as an addition or a
deduction in the discount curve in the valuation. The difference to the fair value originally established is shown in the table
above in percentage values.

The sensitivity analysis for variable income securities and investments was likewise conducted based upon a shift in interest
rates of +100 basis points or -100 basis points respectively. In the case of real estate values, the capitalisation interest rate

[…]

and losses recorded from recurring valuation of the fair value in Level III of the assets and liabilities found in the portfolio at
the end of the financial year amounts to EUR +10,545 thousand.

Effective results from financial assets are essentially recognised in the income statement in the following items:
	� Net income from financial instruments carried at fair value
	� Net income from other financial instruments

Effect-neutral results are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and thus in the equity item “Retained earn-
ings”. This does not include disposal results and currency valuations from monetary financial instruments (debt instruments)
which are recognised in the net income from other financial instruments.

Reconciliation accounting for financial instruments measured at fair value in Level III in the 2020 financial year:

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020

 IN EUR ’000

Measured at
fair value through

profit or loss
(FVTPL)

Designated at
fair value through

profit or loss
(FVO)

Measured at
fair value through

other comprehensive
income
(FVOCI)

Designated at
fair value through

other comprehensive
income

(FVOCI option)

As at 1 Jan. 2020 765,814 117,193 0 0

Purchases 29,412 187 0 0

Divestments -31,928 -4,609 0 0

Change in the scope of consolidation 5,601 0 0 0

Effective results 1,004 11,243 0 0

Effect-neutral results 0 0 0 0

Revalued at fair value 0 0 0 0

Reclassification to Level III 0 0 0 0

Reclassification from Level III 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec. 2020 769,903 124,014 0 0

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value gain

-100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 222,523 2.46%

Securities 281,212 20.34%

Equity Investments 299,546 38.85%

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value gain

+100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 222,523 -6.34%

Securities 281,212 -13.13%

Equity Investments 299,546 -26.14%

Reclassifications from
Level I to Level II

Reclassifications from
Level II to Level I IN EUR ’000

Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0 0

Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 0 0

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 0 10,290

Designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI option) 0 0

Total financial assets measured at fair value 0 10,290

Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0 0

Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 0 0

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value 0 0

Reclassifications between Level I and Level II in the 2020 financial year:

General Information The Group Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich   Raiffeisen Banking Group Upper Austria

Annual Report 2021 99

Credit spreads of 100 basis points in each case are varied for all fixed-interest securities and loans and advances at fair value
for the sensitivity analysis. New fair values were established based on this shift in credit spreads, either as an addition or a